
Alison Stuart
Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : WEDNESDAY 3 JULY 2019
TIME : 7.00 PM

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

Councillor R Bolton (Chairman)
Councillors A Alder, S Bull, J Dumont, M McMullen, S Newton and 
P Ruffles

CONTACT OFFICER: LORRAINE 
BLACKBURN
01279 502172

lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk


DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, sub-
committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Authority, with a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to be considered or being 
considered at a meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or not, 
subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 
28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means spouse or 
civil partner, a person with whom they are living as husband or wife, or a 
person with whom they are living as if they were civil partners) within the 
descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 2011.

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 
circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter in 
which they have a DPI.

4. It is a criminal offence to:

 fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it is not 
on the register;

 fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that is not 
[...]
l be available by emailing democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or 
calling the Council on 01279 655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services. 
 

mailto:democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Minutes (Pages 7 - 12)

To receive the Minutes of the meeting held on 2019

3. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Member’s Declaration of Interest.

4. Chairman's Announcements 

5. Acceptable Usage Policy (Pages 13 - 22)

6. Human Resources and Payroll Update (Pages 23 - 32)

7. Employee Health and Wellbeing (Pages 33 - 54)

8. Health and Safety Audit (Pages 55 - 74)

9. Turnover Report (Pages 75 - 100)

10. Human Resources Management Statistics - Quarterly  Report (Pages 
101 - 112)

11. Member Training (Pages 113 - 124)



12. Local Joint Panel - Minutes of the meeting: 5 June 2019 (Pages 125 - 
130)

Members are asked to refer to the agenda papers for the Local Joint Panel 
meeting held on 5 June 2019

13. Safety Committee - Minutes of the Meeting:  18 March 2019 (Pages 131 
- 136)

To receive the Minutes of the Health and Safety Committee held on 18 
March 2019

14. Urgent Business 

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.



This page is intentionally left blank



HR HR

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE ROOM 27, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 
ON WEDNESDAY 10 APRIL 2019, AT 2.00 
PM

PRESENT: Councillor Peter Boylan (Chairman)
Councillors S Bull, Mrs R Cheswright, 
M McMullen, P Ruffles and M Stevenson

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services 
Officer

Simon O'Hear - Head of 
Human 
Resources and 
Organisational 
Development

Alison Stuart - Head of Legal 
and 
Democratic 
Services

469  MINUTES - 13 MARCH 2019 

The Chairman referred to the on-going work with 
Apprenticeships and asked that this be circulated to all 
Members via the Members’ Information Bulletin.  This was 
supported

It was moved by Councillor P Ruffles and seconded by 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



HR HR

Councillor R Cheswright that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 13 March 2019 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.  After being put to the 
meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared 

CARRIED. 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
13 March 2019 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

470  PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2019/20 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development submitted the Pay Policy Statement for 
2019/20 for Members’ consideration adding that this would 
be submitted to Council in May 2019, for approval.  He 
explained that the Pay Policy Statement had been delayed 
this year, as a result of the NJC National Agreement and 
on-going negotiations with UNISON in relation to new pay 
structure.  The Pay Policy Statement set out the current 
picture to 31 March 2020.  

The Head of HR explained that the Statement supported 
the requirements under the Local Government 
Transparency Code and needed to be published annually, 
under Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011.  The Head of HR 
explained the significant improvements in the pay position 
e.g. grades shorter and much less overlapping and more 
competitive salary ranges by consolidating the previous 2% 
local award and that 73% of applicable staff had agreed to 
the new pay scale arrangements when balloted by Unison.  

Councillor P Ruffles sought and was provided with 
clarification on the 73% response rate from UNISON 
Members.  It was noted that UNISON Membership had 

Page 8



HR HR

significantly increased during the pay structure 
negotiations, as staff wanted to comment on the proposed 
arrangement.  The Head of HR explained that 
comprehensive information had been circulated to staff as 
part of the consultation process and that most of 
[...]
t no staff were employed on zero contract 
hours but that there were a number of staff on casual 
contracts e.g at Hertford Theatre.  Councillor M Stevenson 
sought and was provided with clarification regarding last 
year’s staff salaries. The Head of HR explained the position 
and undertook to provide Members with the information.

Members debated at length, the issue of fees and 
subscriptions paid by the Council on behalf of staff.  The 
Head of HR explained that the Council now only paid for 
Lawyers’ Practicing Certificates.  The Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services explained that the Council had four 
Lawyers and that there were currently two vacancies and 
that the Practicing Certificate fee was around £400.

The Committee approved the report, as amended.

It was moved by Councillor Cheswright and seconded by 
Councillor S Bull that the report, as amended, be approved.  
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that (A) the amended Pay Policy 
Statement be recommended to Council for approval;

Page 10



HR HR

(B) Promotional information on charging points be 
included with a future edition of the Members’ 
Information Bulletin; and

(C) Consideration be given to including information 
regarding authorised travel and subsistence costs 
within Members’ Induction Packs.  

The meeting closed at 2.40 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE – 3 JULY 2019

HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT                                                                     

ACCEPTABLE USAGE POLICY - 2019

WARD(S) AFFECTED: None 

Purpose/Summary of Report

 Members are invited to approve the revised Policy which has 
been developed to guide all ICT users on the boundaries of 
acceptable usage of ICT equipm
[...]
s employee 
absence levels and causes, trends in other public sector 
organisations and outlines the council’s current and proposed 
initiatives to improve employee health and wellbeing. 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE:  
That:

(A) the Employee Health and Wellbeing report be noted;

(B) the council’s absence management targets are changed to 
reflect the decision made by HR Committee on 3 October 
2018 to reduce the short term target from 4.5 days to 4 days 
per FTE, and for the long term absence target to remain as 2 
days (thereby reducing the overall absence target to 6 days), 
with effect from 1 April 2019.  

1.0 Background 

1.1 Previously the Sickness Absence Management Report provided 
a detailed analysis of sickness absence for the financial year.  
As studies have shown that absence levels are just one 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



indicator of the health and well-being of employees within an 
organisation, the report has been replaced with the Employee 
Health and Wellbeing report
   

1.2 The Employee Health and Wellbeing report considers short 
and long term employee absence levels and causes, trends in 
other public sector organisations and outlines the council’s 
current and proposed initiatives to improve employee health 
and wellbeing.   It sets out recommendations for absence 
targets for 2019/20.

2.0 Report

2.1 Employee Health and Wellbeing

2.2 See Essential Reference Papers B and C.

3.0 Implications/Consultations

3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation 
associated with this report can be found within Essential 
Reference Paper ‘A’.  

Background Papers

None

Contact Officer: Simon O’Hear, Head of HR and OD 
01279 502141
Simon.O’Hear@eastherts.gov.uk

Report Author: Vicki David, HR Officer 
01992 531 652 
Vicki.David@eastherts.gov.uk

Page 34

mailto:Kate.Leeke@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:Vicki.David@eastherts.gov.uk


ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corpo
[...]
 REPORT:  APRIL 2018 – MARCH 2019

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE

Purpose/Summary of Report

 The Turnover report 2018/19 considers the turnover rate, any 
and outlines recommendations for 2019/20.  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE:  
That:

(A) The turnover report be noted, and

(B) i) The turnover target for 2019/20 is increased from 10% to 
15% and the voluntary turnover target is increased from 7% 
to 11%.  The stability rate target remains the same at 90%.

Or

ii) Remove the targets and monitor against wider 
benchmarks and more local benchmarks directly sourced i.e. 
other local district councils.

1.0 Background 

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



1.1 The Turnover Report 2018/19 provides a detailed analysis of 
turnover for the financial year 2018/19. It considers whether 
there are any trends in terms of reasons for leaving, length of 
service and service area.  It also looks at exit questionnaire 
data.  It sets out recommendations for targets and to prioritise 
actions for 2019/20.  

2.0 Report

2.1 Turnover 

2.1.1 See Essential Reference Papers B and C 

3.0 Implications/Consultations

3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation 
associated with this report can be found within Essential 
Reference Paper ‘A’.  

Background Papers

None

Contact Officer: Simon O’Hear, Head of HR and OD 
01279 502141
Simon.O’Hear@eastherts.gov.uk

Report Author: Vicki David, HR Officer 
01992 531 652 
Vicki.David@eastherts.gov.uk

Page 76

mailto:Kate.Leeke@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:Vicki.David@eastherts.gov.uk


ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 
appropriate):

Priority 1 – Improve the health and wellbeing of our 
communities 

Priority 2 – Enhance the quality of people’s lives 

Priority 3 – Enable a flourishing local economy 

HR contributes as an internal service to all three 
corporate priorities

Consultation: The report has been sent to Unison and Lea
[...]
0%

Parking Services 9 5 56%

Hertford Theatre 15 15 100%

Strategic Finance and Property 34 22 65%

Financial Services 16 9 56%

Corporate Property Services 18 13 72%

Legal and Democratic Services 15 14 93%

Democratic Services 2 2 100%

Electoral Services 6 5 83%

Legal Section 2 2 100%

Land Charges 5 5 100%

HR & Organisational Development 8 8 100%

Human Resources Team 7 7 100%

Health and Safety Officer 1 1 100%

Revenues and Benefits Shared Service 95 95 100%

Revenue Division 35 35 100%

Benefit Division 27 27 100%

Systems, Support & Control 33 33 100%

Housing and Health 48 48 100%

Housing Services 15 15 100%

Licensing and Enforcement 7 7 100%

Environmental Health 13 13 100%

Community Wellbeing and Partnerships 13 13 100%

Planning 28 27 96%

Page 111



Development Management - Quality Places 5 5 100%

Development Management Tech / Admin 7 7 100%

Planning Conservation 3 3 100%

Development Management Quality & Performance 4 4 100%

Planning Policy 9 8 89%

Page 112



 
  

 

 

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 

 

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE – 3 JULY 2019 

 

REPORT BY LEAD OFFICER:  SCRUTINY AND MEMBER DEVELOPMENT  

 

SUMMARY OF MEMBER TRAINING 2018/10, BROAD APPROACH TO 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT AND SUMMARY OF ROLE OUT OF MEMBER 

INDUCTION, TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT                                              

 

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  All    

 

       

 

Purpose/Summary of Report 

 

To present: 

 

 A summary of 2018/19 provision of member training and 

development events; 

 An overview of the broad approach to member development, 

including induction in 2019/20 

 A summary of the roll-out of member induction,  training and 

development 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR HUMAN RESOURCES  COMMITTEE: TO 

note 

A the broad approach to training and budget 

apportionment; 

B The roll out of programme in 2018/19; 

C The roll out of programme in 2019/20; and 

D The current projected spend 
 

1.0 Background  

 

1.1. Training and Development for Members is co-o
[...]
0 Housing and 

homelessness 

MI12 Community 

Wellbeing:   

MI18 Sustainable 

transport     

DM 

Council 

MI19 Emergency Planning 

MI28 Dementia Awareness   

MI29 PAGC:  Induction 

II 

Budget Run-through 

MI33 County Lines and 

Knife Crime 

Licensin
g 

DMC 

OS 

Exec LJP 

MI 25 Safeguarding for 

Members  

MI27 Financial 

sustainability and 

Millstream 

MI26  Our District and Our 

customers 

MI35 Waste and 

Recycling 

Page 121



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 
appropriate):

Priority 1 – Improve the health and wellbeing of our 
communities 

Priority 2 – Enhance the quality of people’s lives 

Priority 3 – Enable a flourishing local economy 

Consultation: N/A
Legal: Yes 

 
Financial: None

Human 
Resource:
Risk 
Management:

None

Health and 
wellbeing – 
issues and 
impacts:

None

Equality Impact 
Assessment 
required:

No

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



LJP LJP

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 5 JUNE 2019, AT 2.40 PM

PRESENT: Employer’s Side

Councillors E Buckmaster, J Dumont, 
L Haysey and M Stevenson

Staff Side (UNISON)

J Bruce (Chairman) N Munro and D Thomas

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors P Ruffles and A Ward-Booth

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine 
Blackburn

- Democratic 
Services Officer

Simon O'Hear - Head of Human 
Resources and 
Organisational 
Development

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN 
2019/20                                                                               

It was moved by Councillor L Haysey and seconded by 
Councillor M Stevenson that Ms J Bruce (UNISON) be 

Page 125

Agenda Item 12



LJP LJP

2

appointed Chairman for the Civic Year 2019/20.  After 
being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was 
declared CARRIED and Ms J Bruce was appointed Chairman 
of the Local Joint Panel for the civic year 2019/20.

It was moved by Ms J Bruce and seconded by Councillor L 
Haysey that Councillor J Dumont be appointed Vice 
Chairman for the civic year 2019/20.  After being put to the 
meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared 
CARRIED and Councillor J Dumont was appointed Vice 
Chairman of the Local Joint Panel for the civic year 
2019/20.

RESOLVED – that (A) Ms J Bruce be appointed 
Chairman for 2019/20; and

(B) Councillor J Dumont be appointed Vice 
Chairman for 2019/20.

2  APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Simon 
Russell (ICT Strategic Partnership Manager), Jenny Francis 
(Unison) and Steve Ellis  (Unison).

3  MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor E Buckmaster and seconded by 
Ms N Munro that the Minutes of the meeting be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  After 
being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was 
declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 

Page 126



LJP LJP

3

12 December 2019 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

4  ACCEPTABLE USE POLICY 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development presented a report on behalf of the ICT 
Strategic Partnership Manager regarding a new Acceptable 
Use Policy for IT.  The Head of HR explained that processes 
would be introduced which required existing staff and new 
staff to sign up to the Policy with their log in credentials.  
This new Policy applied both to Officers, Members and to 
any contractors.  In response to a query by Councillor L 
Haysey, the Head of HR explained that it would apply to 
any piece of personal IT kit which accessed and used the 
Council’s network (including the new laptops) provided to 
Members.

Councillor E Buckmaster referred to external sites such as 
drop box and Facebook and queried whether this included 
“The Cloud” and referred to instances where he would 
occasionally cut an
[...]
sised 
the benefits of networking opportunities as well as sharing costs.

15.0 AOB 

None 

16 Date of next meeting:

Monday 17 June 2019 in Room 27 at 2 pm

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Acceptable Usage Policy
	Acceptable Usage Policy ERP A (Implications)
	Acceptable Use Policy ERP B (Policy)

	6 Human Resources and Payroll Update
	HR  Payroll Team Update - ERP A (Implications)

	7 Employee Health and Wellbeing
	Employee Health  Wellbeing Report 2018-19 ERP A (Implications)
	Employee Health  Wellbeing 2018-19 ERP B (Summary Breakdown)
	Employee Health  Wellbeing - ERP C (Sickness Absence Charts)

	8 Health and Safety Audit
	Health and Safety Audit - ERP A (Implications)
	Health and Safety Audit ERP B (Audit)

	9 Turnover Report
	Turnover Report ERP A (Implications)
	Turnover ERP B (Graph) v2
	Turnover ERP C - (Turnover charts and tables)

	10 Human Resources Management Statistics - Quarterly  Report
	Quarterly statistics ERP A - (Implications)
	Quarterly Statistics ERP B - (Performance Development Review completion)

	11 Member Training
	Member Training ERP A (Implications)

	12 Local Joint Panel - Minutes of the meeting: 5 June 2019
	13 Safety Committee - Minutes of the Meeting:  18 March 2019



Minutes of the meeting


HR  HR 
 
 

 

75 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD IN 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 

HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 3 JULY 2019, 

AT 7.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor Rosemary Bolton (Chairman) 

  Councillors A Alder, S Bull, J Dumont, 

M McMullen, S Newton and P Ruffles 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillor A Ward-Booth 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Vicki David - Human 

Resources 

Officer 

  Simon O'Hear - Head of 

Human 

Resources and 

Organisational 

Development 

 

 

57   MINUTES  

 

 

 It was moved by Councillor P Ruffles and seconded by 

Councillor S Bull, that the Minutes of the meeting held on 

10 April 2019 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 

by the Chairman.  After being put to the meeting and a 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

76 

vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 

10 April 2019 be confirmed as a correct record and 

signed by the Chairman.  

 

58   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 Although not a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, Councillors 

R Bolton, S Newton and P Ruffles declared a personal 

interest in relation to Agenda Item 6 (Human Resources 

and Payroll Team Update Report) by virtue of the fact they 

were also Members of Hertford Town Council. 

 

 

59   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chairman referred to a number of housekeeping 

issues in relation to the Fire Alarms, exits and public 

conveniences.   

 

 

60   ACCEPTABLE USAGE POLICY  

 

 

 The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development submitted a revised policy on behalf of the 

Head of the ICT Strategic Partnership Manager which 

provided guidance to all ICT users on the boundaries of 

acceptable usage of ICT equipment and systems.  The 

Head of HR explained that the report had been updated 

following a number of recommendations from the Local 

Joint Panel who had also asked that the policy should be 

included for circulation in the Members’ Information 

Bulletin. 

 

Councillor P Ruffles suggested that minor changes be 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

77 

made to the wording in paragraphs 6.1 and 7.1 to clarify 

matters.  This was supported.   

 

The Committee approved the report, as amended. 

 

It was moved by Councillors A Alder and seconded by 

Councillor M McMullen that the Acceptable Usage Police, 

as amended, be approved. After being put to the meeting 

and a vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Acceptable Usage Policy, as 

amended, be approved.  
  

 

61   HUMAN RESOURCES AND PAYROLL UPDATE  

 

 

 The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development submitted a report on what HR and the 

Payroll team had been working on.  He provided a 

summary of the report.    

 

In response to a query from Councillor A Alder, the Head of 

HR provided an update in relation to the locations of the 

defibrillators generally and explained why a defibrillator 

had not been provided at the Council’s Offices at 

Charrington’s House, Bishop’s Stortford.  He agreed to 

provide an update to Members regarding their specific 

locations and would raise the issue of funding for a further 

defibrillator in Bishop’s Stortford, with Leadership Team.  

The Head of HR also agreed to provide Members with a 

schedule of when staff would be moved out of 

Charrington’s House. 

 

In response to a query from Councillor M McMullen, the 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

78 

Head of HR explained the role of the Shared Internal Audit 

Service (SIAS) in relation to health and safety audit.  

 

The Head of HR and Organisational Development provided 

a summary of the new pay award which had been rolled 

from 1 April 2019 and the challenges this had posed for 

Officers.  

 

The Chairman, on behalf of Members asked that the 

Committee’s thanks be passed to the HR and Payroll team 

for their hard work in effecting the new changes. 

 

Councillor P Ruffles referred to the HR support given by the 

Council to Hertford Town Council and felt that he should 

declare a (non-pecuniary) interest as he was a Member of 

the Town Council.  Councillors R Bolton and S Newton also 

wished their (non-pecuniary) interest be recorded as they 

were also Members of the Town Council.   

 

The Head of HR explained that East Herts Council had 

supported Hertford Town Council in terms of HR support 

for a number of years and that there were no proposals to 

provide such support to other town or parishes. 

 

The Committee noted the report, as detailed. 

 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be noted; and 

 

(B) the Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development: 

 

 provide Members with an update regarding the 

specific locations of defibrillators and to raise 

the issue of funding a further one in Bishop’s 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

79 

Stortford with the Leadership Team; 

 

 provide Members with a schedule concerning 

the closure of Charrington’s House, Bishop’s 

Stortford. 

 

62   EMPLOYEE HEALTH AND WELLBEING  

 

 

 The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development submitted a report which considered 

employee absence levels, causes, and trends in other 

public sector organisations and outlined the Council’s 

current and proposed initiatives to improve employee 

health and wellbeing.   

 

In response to a query by Councillor P Ruffles in relation to 

the “work rate of individuals” in terms of the delivery of 

outcomes, the Head of HR explained that no such 

parameters were placed on staff, but that staff were placed 

in positions which played to their strengths and were 

supported with training. 

 

Councillor A Alder asked that Members be provided with 

how many staff had recognised disabilities.  The Head of 

HR undertook to provide Members with information which 

may have been provided on their equalities form at the 

time of their application.   

 

The Head of HR explained the challenges in relation to long 

term absences and especially when a member of staff 

might be ill because of stress.  He explained that Officers 

were reviewing sickness and absence procedures at the 

moment.  The Committee Chairman sought and was 

provided with clarification in relation to short term 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

80 

absences. 

 

In response to a query from Councillor J Dumont, the Head 

of HR explained the Council’s policy on sickness payments 

which he said, was on a par with other public sector 

organisations such as, education, health, charities and local 

government. 

 

The Committee Chairman sought and was provided with 

further information in relation to the role Mental First 

Aiders, how these volunteers were supported and the role 

of HR in co-ordinating the process generally and their 

training.    

 

The Committee Chairman commented on the many good 

initiatives provided by the Council. 

 

The Committee approved the report, as detailed. 

 

It was moved by Councillor A Alder and seconded by 

Councillor S Newton that the report as detailed, be 

approved. After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, 

the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that (A) the Employee Health and 

Wellbeing report be noted; 

 

(B) the Council’s absence management targets be 

changed to reflect the decision made by HR 

Committee on 3 October 2018 to reduce the short 

term target from 4.5 days to 4 days per FTE and for 

the long term absence target to remain as 2 days 

(thereby reducing the overall absence target to 6 

days) with effect from 1 April 2019. 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

81 

 

63   HEALTH AND SAFETY AUDIT  

 

 

 The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development submitted a report summarising the results 

of the Health and Safety Audit and associated Action Plan.  

The Head of HR provided an outline of the background to 

the audit which had been completed by the Shared 

Internal Audit Service (SIAS). 

 

The Committee Chairman queried training for Members in 

relation to health and safety.  The Head of HR explained 

that this was provided on-line and that a number of “e”-

learning platforms were being set up and an update would 

be provided within an annual report to Members.   

 

The Committee approved the report, as detailed. 

 

It was moved by Councillor J Dumont and seconded by 

Councillor S Newton that the report as detailed, by 

approved.  After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, 

the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that (A) the Health and Safety Audit 

report and associated Action Plan be noted; and 

 

(B) The Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development provide a quarterly 

safety report to Members in October 2019 with a 

detailed Annual Report provided at the January 2020 

meeting of Human Resources Committee.  

 

 

 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

82 

64   TURNOVER REPORT  

 

 

 The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development submitted a report which set out the 

turnover rate for 2018/19 and outlined recommendations 

for 2019/20.  The Head of HR provided a summary of the 

report.  

 

Councillor M McMullen expressed concern about the 

targets and queried the basis for increasing the targets 

from 10% to 15%.  The Head of HR explained that the 

figures were not currently in line with national figures and 

questioned whether there was a need to have a turnover 

figure. 

 

Councillor S Newton raised the issue of exit questionnaires 

and said that she felt that it would be useful to see and 

evaluate why people were “coming and going”.   She raised 

concerns about a loss of continuity and historical 

information if staff left after a short period of time.  The 

Head of HR acknowledged this concern, adding that it was 

about achieving the correct balance to grow the 

organisation.   

 

The Committee Chairman raised the issue of the Staff 

Survey.  The HR Officer confirmed that this would next take 

place in 2020.  In response to a possible correlation 

between the highest turnover rate and the highest 

absence, the Head of HR confirmed that there was no 

correlation.     

 

The Committee Chairman raised the issue of recruitment 

costs and obtaining value for money.  The Head of HR 

updated Members on the various social media platforms 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

83 

which were used to advertise posts.  He hoped to achieve 

economies by centralising the recruitment budget.   

 

It was moved by Councillor P Ruffles and seconded by 

Councillor R Bolton that option (ii) that turnover targets be 

removed and to monitor these against wider benchmarks 

and more local benchmarks directly sourced. i.e. with other 

local district Councils be supported.  After being put to the 

meeting and a vote taken, the motion was declared 

CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that (A) the turnover report be noted;  

 

(B) turnover targets be removed and that they 

monitored against wider benchmarks and more 

local benchmarks directly sourced i.e. other local 

district Councils. 

 

65   HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT STATISTICS - 

QUARTERLY  REPORT                                                    

 

 

 The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development submitted a report setting the HR 

Management Statistics for Quarter 1 (April –June 2019).  

The HR Officer explained that the projected turnover was 

14.6%. 

 

The Committee noted the report, as detailed. 

 

RESOLVED – that the  HR Management Statistics for 

Quarter 1:  (9 April – June 2019) be noted. 

 

 

 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

84 

66   MEMBER TRAINING  

 

 

 The lead officer for Scrutiny and Member Development 

submitted a report summarising the 2018/19 provision of 

Member training and development of events.   The report 

provided an overview of the broader approach to Member 

development including the 2019/20 induction and a 

summary of the roll-out of Member induction, training and 

development.  The Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development provided a summary of the 

report.   

 

Councillor A Ward-Booth referred to the training provided 

by the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) which he 

considered was expensive and queried whether value for 

money was evaluated in terms of the training by external 

providers.  The Head of IT explained that external 

providers had certain areas of specialism.  Councillor 

Ward-Booth queried whether value for money vs cost 

could be reported back to Members and especially if 

training was particularly good.  The Democratic Services 

Officer agreed to speak with the Lead Officer for Member 

Development and Scrutiny in this regard. 

 

Councillor A Alder referred to Members who might agree 

to initially attend, then who did not and the impact this 

could have in terms of demonstrating value for money. 

 

Councillor J Dumont referred to meeting etiquette and 

protocols, such as knowing when to ask questions and 

queried about such training provision.  The Democratic 

Services Officer undertook to refer this issue to the Lead 

Officer for Scrutiny and Member Development. 

 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

85 

RESOLVED – that the report as detailed be noted. 

 

67   LOCAL JOINT PANEL - MINUTES OF THE MEETING: 5 JUNE 

2019                                                                                              

 

 

 The Minutes of the Local Joint Panel meeting held on 5 

June 2019 were submitted for information.  

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 

5 June 2019 be received.  
  

 

 

68   SAFETY COMMITTEE - MINUTES OF THE MEETING:  18 

MARCH 2019                                                                           

 

 

 In response to a query, the Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development explained the “man down” 

function referred to in paragraph 3.1 and in relation to 

lone workers. 

 

Although not part of the Safety Committee Minutes, 

Councillor A Alder referred to the East Herts Social 

Prescribing Project and the fact that Kathrine Foy had won 

Hertfordshire County Council’s Dr Joan Crawley Award 

2019 for Public Health Excellence and to Mehkola Ray in 

relation to the “Forever Active”  Programme.  The 

Chairman, on behalf of Members, asked that the 

Committee’s thanks be passed to the Officers.    

 

The Minutes of the Safety Committee meeting held on 18 

March 2019 were submitted for information.  

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 

18 March 2019 be received. 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

86 

 

69   URGENT BUSINESS  

 

 

 With the consent of Members, the Chairman agreed to 

take an urgent item of business in relation to the 

appointment of a Vice Chairman of Human Resources 

Committee, in order to facilitate the business of the 

Council. 

 

It was moved by Councillor M McMullen and seconded by 

Councillor S Newton that Councillor P Ruffles be appointed 

Vice Chairman for the civic year 2019.  After being put the 

meeting and a vote carried, the motion was declared 

CARRIED.   

 

RESOLVED – that Councillor P Ruffles be appointed 

Vice Chairman of Human Resources Committee for 

the civic year 2019/20. 
 

 

 

 

The meeting closed at 8.25 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

 

 

 

 


